

No. 69306-9-I

DIVISION I, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DAMON TULIP,

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

SERVICE CORPORATION INTERNATIONAL, SCI FUNERAL AND
CEMETERY PURCHASING COOPERATIVE, INC., SCI WESTERN
MARKET SUPPORT CENTER, L.P. a/k/a SCI WESTERN MARKET
SUPPORT CENTER, INC., SCI WASHINGTON FUNERAL
SERVICES, INC., GREENWOOD MEMORIAL PARK CEMETERY &
FUNERAL HOME, JANE D. JONES, THOMAS RYAN,

Defendants/Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF

Ryan P. McBride
WSBA No. 33280

Lonnie J. Williams, Jr.
Admitted Pro Hac Vice

LANE POWELL PC
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200
Seattle, Washington 98101-2338
Telephone: (206) 223-7000
Facsimile: (206) 223-7107

STINSON MORRISON HECKER LLP
1850 N. Central Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone: (602) 279-1600
Facsimile: (602) 240-6925

Attorneys for Respondents

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 FEB 21 AM 9:56

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
A. Tulip’s Employment	3
B. The Parties’ Lengthy Litigation History	5
C. Facts Relating to <i>Reynolds</i>	10
D. Facts Relating to the Trial Court’s Order.	11
IV. ARGUMENT	11
A. The Trial Court Properly Denied Tulip’s Motions to Compel Arbitration and for Summary Judgment Because Tulip Waived His Right to Arbitration.....	11
1. The Legal Standard Governing Waiver of the Right to Arbitration Supports the Trial Court’s Order.	11
2. The Evidence Submitted by Respondents Establish Knowledge and Inconsistent Action.....	16
3. The Evidence Submitted by Respondents Establish Prejudice.....	19
4. Tulip’s Attempts at Class Certification Support a Finding of Waiver.....	20
5. Tulip’s State And Federal Claims Are Substantially Similar.	22
6. Tulip’s Claims Were Judicially Addressed.....	26
7. <i>Reynolds</i> Does Not Support Tulip’s Position.	28

B.	Alternatively, Tulip Has Failed to Meet His Burden of Proving that Service Corporation International, SCI Funeral and Cemetery Purchasing Cooperative, Inc., SCI Western Market Support Center, L.P., Jane D. Jones, or Thomas Ryan Agreed to Arbitrate Tulip’s Claims.....	30
1.	Respondents Are Not the Company’s “Affiliates.”	32
2.	Judicial and Equitable Estoppel Are Inapplicable.....	34
C.	Tulip Is Not Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees.	35
V.	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Georgia Gulf Corp.</i> , 237 F.3d 538 (5th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Beauperthuy v. 24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138930 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2011)	28
<i>Boccardo v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 184 Cal. Rptr. 903 (Cal. Ct. App. 1982)	23
<i>Cabinetree of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kraftmaid Cabinetry, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Com-Tech Assoc. v. Computer Assoc. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1574 (2d Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Davidson v. PDS Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 4639311 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 8, 2010)	21
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213(1985)	12
<i>DK Joint Venture 1 v. Weyand</i> , 649 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2011)	32, 33, 34
<i>Doctor’s Associates., Inc. v. Distajo</i> , 107 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Doers v. Golden Gate Bridge, Highway and Transportation District</i> , 23 Cal.3d 180, 151 Cal.Rptr. 837 (Cal. 1979)	27, 28
<i>Hill v. Garda CL Northwest, Inc.</i> , 169 Wn. App. 685, 381 P.3d 334 (2012)	23
<i>Hoffman Constr. Co. of Oregon v. Active Erectors and Installers, Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 796 (9th Cir. 1992)	12

<i>Hurley v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas</i> , 610 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Ives v. Ramsden</i> , 142 Wn. App. 369, 174 P.3d 1231 (2008).....	16
<i>Johnston v. Beazer Homes Tex., L.P.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20519 (N.D. Cal. March 2, 2007).....	31
<i>Kinsey v. Bradley</i> , 53 Wn. App. 167, 765 P.2d 1329 (1989).....	13, 14, 26
<i>Lake Wash. Sch. Dist. 414 v. Mobile Modules, N.W., Inc.</i> , 28 Wn. App. 59, 621 P.2d 791 (1980).....	12, 13
<i>Maganallez v. Hilltop Lending Corp.</i> , 505 F.Supp.2d 594 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	31
<i>McCaffrey v. Wiley</i> , 103 Cal.App.2d 621, 230 P.2d 152 (1951)	23
<i>MicroStrategy v. Lauricia</i> , 268 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2001)	24, 25
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	29
<i>Northwestern Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Baltes</i> , 15 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 1994)	35
<i>Parler v. KFC Corp.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (D. Minn. 2008).....	21, 22
<i>Price v. Drexel Burnham Lambert, Inc.</i> , 791 F.2d 1156 (5th Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Riverside Publishing Co v. Mercer Publishing LLC</i> , 829 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (W.D.Wash. 2011).....	13, 14, 15, 19
<i>Roman v. Maietta Const., Inc.</i> , 147 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>St. Agnes Medical Center v. Pacificare of California et al.</i> , 31 Cal.4th 1187, 8 Cal.Rptr.3d 517 (Cal. 2003).....	27

<i>Steele v. Lundgren</i> , 85 Wn. App. 845, 935 P.2d 671 (1997)	13, 15, 19, 27
<i>Subway Equipment Leasing Corporation v. Forte</i> , 169 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Welborn Clinic v. Medquist, Inc.</i> , 301 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2002)	18

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 3	12
9 U.S.C. § 2	12
Class Action Fairness Act	9
Fair Labor Standards Act	5
Federal Arbitration Act	11, 12, 31
Washington Consumer Protection Act	9
RCW 49.12.020	9
RCW 49.46.020	9
RCW 49.46.130	9
RCW 49.48.010	9
RCW 49.52.050	9

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	8, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	31
WAC 296-126-021	9
WAC 296-126-025	9
WAC 296-126-092	9

RAP 14.2.....	35
RAP 18.1.....	35
